BASKETBALL SHOT CLOCK

Considerations for Implementation

The NFHS has considered the shot clock 16 times since 2002. Until recently, applicable shot clock rules were

not adopted, though a few states did experiment with a shot clock. This year, the NFHS approved a rule change

permitting the adoption of a 35 second shot clock contingent upon respective state association adoption. The
KSHSAA is gathering information from member school leaders and coaches as to their desire to implement a

mandatory 35 second shot clock for Kansas schools.

Information gathered from companies that install shot clocks indicate the clocks will cost between $3,000 and

$5,000 per gym to purchase. There will then be added cost of installation, wiring and other changes that may be
needed in the facility to place the shot clocks. Other concerns shared include: hiring an additional person to run

the shot clock who understands the game and knows the rules, training of officials, and challenges when the

clock isn’t reset properly. Data collected at the NFHS level indicates that most possessions currently last 15-18

seconds.

At a recent training, the KSHSAA asked 12 veteran registered basketball officials for pros and cons relative to
the shot clock, and they provided the following responses:

Pros

Cons

Prevent the team trailing at the end of the game from
fouling to stop the clock

*Limited by ability of student-athletes, coaches adjust to the type
of players they have

*Equipment and installation costs

*Finding, training and paying qualified people to operate the shot
clock will be challenge

*Used at all levels or not

*Will add excitement to the game
*Will stop the pull it and run the clock out theory

*Can’t find enough workers as it is now in schools
*Every possession becomes a last second shot
*More conflicts between coaches and officials
*Deterioration of fundamentals

*Loss of Officials not wanting to try and learn new
*Training officials

*Associated costs

*Quality clock operators

*When watching games with shot clocks, officials often check the
monitor, don’t have that option

*Number of games that a clock would be needed is minuscule
*Bigger, faster, stronger athletes will most often win with a shot
clock. Takes strategy of spreading the floor and ball handling.

Help flow of the game

*Cost of equipment and paying operator

*Not having availability of video replay to confer if the ball
touched ring on plays that clock operators miss

*Officials will have to stop the game to try and decide where the
shot clock needs to be set

*Adds nothing to games.

*Better team more likely to win
*Less fouling in final 2-3 minutes
*More scoring

*Advantage to good defenses
*Prevents a total stall

*Someone to run the shot clock
*Gives weaker teams less of a chance
*More zone defense

2021-22




*Expensive to schools for equipment/operators, especially
smaller schools

*What levels would we have it?

*Too many teams already play to fast

Pros

Cons

*Added cost
*Complicated to run
*Correcting timing mistakes

*Schools can’t get enough help
*Have more games interrupted to reset and correct those errors

*Will speed up the tempo of the game
*Cause more teams to press to force opponents to
hurry once they get past half court

*Reliable people to operate the clock
*Puts more pressure on the officials to have clock awareness for
both shot clock and game clock

*Staff properly trained to run the shot clock at all levels will be

difficult

*The expense of adding the shot clocks, plus getting them with

supply chain issues

*Another thing for young officials to be trained and understand

*Requires schools to find a competent shot clock operator and
pay them

*Take some time for officials to know the time on the clock for
errors

*Tables not equipped with enough room for another person

*Could prevent a team trailing at the end from fouling
to stop the clock

*Eliminates the need to have a visible 10- second count
in the backcourt

*promotes quicker play/more action

*Leads to hurried offenses and poor quality of play
*Additional layer of complexity for officials

*No need to rush the HS games, plenty of teams struggle
offensively

*Sub-Varsity application will be challenging

At Regional Administrator/BOE meetings conducted in the fall of 2021, school leaders will have the
opportunity to provide feedback regarding possible adoption no earlier than the 2022-23 season.

At this time, the status of Midwest states follows:

= (Colorado, Oklahoma, Nebraska, Missouri, Minnesota and Kansas are surveying stakeholders and will
make a decision at future governing board meetings.
= Jowa has adopted the shot clock and will tentatively begin use in 2022-23 school year.

= South Dakota and North Dakota will amend their current shot clock protocol and adjust to the 35 second

time period and other NFHS rule specifications. Both states have had some version of shot clock in

recent years.
2021-22




KSHSAA HANDBOOK
Rule 22 - OUTSIDE COMPETITION

Violation of this rule shall make a student ineligible for the remainder of that sport, scholars bowl or debate season, unless
he or she is reinstated by the Executive Board.

Section 1: General Regulations (apply to grades 7-12)

Art.

Art.

Art.

1: A student who is a member of a school athletic, scholars bowl or debate squad effective Monday SCW #7 through Friday
preceding Memorial Day may not participate as a member of an outside team or as an independent competitor in the same
sport, scholars bowl or debate activity. (Exception: See Rule 4, United States Olympic Committee-Sponsored National Trials
and Competitions.)

NOTE: Informal participation on the part of the student athlete, such as that experienced on the black top (concrete), in the
park, local “Y", etc., is not considered a violation of this rule, provided it was not formally called or organized, no coaching takes
place, where no official score is kept, time kept, officials used, etc.

Intra non-school youth group athletic participation is not considered a violation of this rule. Inter non-school youth group
athletic participation is a violation.

2: A student shall not be prohibited from competing on a special team within his or her own school such as an FFA team, etc.
All members of such teams must be bona fide students, however, and eligible under the rules of the Association.

3: A student becomes a member of a school's athletic squad, scholars bowl or debate team when he or she first participates
in a practice session.

Astudent ceases to be a squad member after his or her last contest for the school's athletic squad, scholars bowl or debate team
or when the membership on a squad is terminated. (See Rule 14-1-1, Bona Fide Student and Rule 30-2-2, Seasons of Activities.)



KSHSAA HANDBOOK

Rule 4 — UNITED STATES OLYMPIC COMMITTEE-SPONSORED NATIONAL TRIALS AND
COMPETITIONS

Section 1: General Regulations (apply to grades 7-12)

Art. 1: Notwithstanding the other rules of the KSHSAA, a student may participate as an individual (not representing his or her school)
without loss of interscholastic eligibility:

a. as a member of a National Team (and the actual, direct tryouts therefore), which is defined as one selected by the national
governing body of the sport on a national qualification basis either through a defined selective process or actual tryouts for
the purpose of international competition which requires the entries to officially represent their respective nations, although it
is not necessary there be team scoring by nation; or

b. in an Olympic Development Program, which is defined as a training program or competition:
(1) conducted or sponsored by the United States Olympic Committee (USOC); or

(2) directly funded and conducted by the USOC member national governing body (NGB) on a national level (e.g. NGB national
championship competition and the direct qualifications therefore); or

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, participation as described in (a) and (b) above is an exception to the other rules of the KSHSAA only if:

(1) the participation, if during the school year, is approved by the student’s high school principal, and the KSHSAA is notified
in writing by the principal at least 30 days prior to the start of the program; and

(2) the student makes prior arrangement to complete missed academic lessons, assignments and tests before the last day of
classes of the credit grading period in which the student’s absence occurs; and

(3) the student misses no KSHSAA-sponsored postseason athletic event involving a team in that sport.



KSHSAA CLASSIFICATION COMMITTEE
June 9, 2021

ISSUES

Establish level playing field

Attendance boundaries

Open enrollment vs. selective

Out of state kids

Economics

Not all private schools are the same. Some schools exploit rules, others don’t.
Enrollment rules differ among public schools too
Can selective sports move, but not all?

Impact on activities

Optional classification move

Identify multiplier

PROPOSAL

Implement a varying multiplier for private schools based on specific criteria. All private
schools begin with a 1.0 multiplier.

CRITERIA:

1.

Geographic Population — public school attendance area in which the private school is
located.

5A/6A: +.3

3A/4A: +.15

1A/2A: 0

Championship Factor - cumulative state championships over the previous 5-year period
(not sport specific).

10+: +.3

5-9: +.15

<5: 0

Free/Reduced Lunch Population
0-20%: +.15
>20%: 0

NOTES:

Schools cannot move up more than one classification.

Multiplier enrollment count does not force a school to move from 8-person to 11-person
football.

No Appeals process



Jsjus) ynws
ejueleg

suing-Apogead

159\ ueydiuog-pueybiH
JoAOuUeH

(2) - suteld |equed-ule|D
Z-01and-%88

Awapeoy uealag-buiq|g
L-01lQNd-UON-%c|
vi

e|oed
Bingsino

(2) - noog o4
alnueynd

(¢) - J81yng
8-01laNd-%/9

9)e169]|00 BHYIIN

uspAeH-eyado |

(2) - ebay doysig-uoissiy eoumeys
P-0lldNd-UON-%¢EE

ayLIgns

9|INSSOY

Bangsdiiiud

(2) - fJunon uojueys-uosuyor
9asuneqge \\-ew|y

90N %19

(2) - 100y0S Juspuadapu| 8y L-eHYDIM
uensuyn Ay sesuey-abe|ia auield
€-0l[qNd-UON-%€EE

Ve

sjybloH @aumeysg-yaswnos |
yinog-euljeg

|esjuaD-eules

(2) - 1samyinog Asje an|g-yied puepanQ
azie\

pleppoo

/-011and-%09

[dwue) A unedey-ejIydipn
(¢) - seuinby sewoy] 1S-Yled puelsrQ
(2) - Awepeoy sewer 19-exauaT

£-9119Nd-UON-%09

vy VS
0L %001 leol
LV %EVT d1iqnd-uoN
€S %L'SL dland
02-610¢

suoldweys ajeis

eyjeqes

(¢) - Ayunwwo) uonoN
A9|len [eAoy-1A0H

aulles Jo 1seayjnos-wnsdAo
pue|poo9)

/-0land-%8/

(2) - e1e168]j100 EUYDIAN
Z-011aNd-UON-%¢2¢
Ve

(¢) - |leany uingqysepn-exado |

(2) - AslleA 1IN-eeumeys

(2) - 1se3-uoissiy @8UMBYS

1S9\ A8jle A Bn|g-yied puelanQ
1semylIoN AsjleA anig-yied pueanO
(2) - UloN Asjlep enig-yed puepenQ
Ao|leA an|g-yied puelsnQ

1S9\ dUie|O

(2) -1se3 ayie|0

ueneyuelp

sndwe) 9|InsheH

AgleQ

81-011and-%001

0-9119Nd-UON-%0
V9

(1-V1 ‘€-VZ ‘ZT-VE ‘v-V¥ ‘L-VS ‘0-V9)
(L-V1 ‘9-VZ ‘L-VE ‘8-V¥ ‘L-VS ‘81-V9)
sdiysuoidweysn

Arewwng



ejuejes
¢-9adlo

apeas\

JoAry s

189\ ueydiuog-puelybiy

{ - JanoueH

Z - Auno) emony-Bingsusaln
Hopjuel

aplIsaye]-sumo(
uos|ip/suleld [enusd-ulleld
sule|d [eusD-ullye|D
eAle9-uojue)

81-01aNd-%G6

olloyyed uoydi|
1-011qNd-UON-%S
Vi

Z - Y991 Yooy-ab1099) 1S
eyieqges

C - 9|lInssoyY

Ajlunwwo) uouoN

Aa|lep Ajowg-Biogspul
uo}sseH

€ - dul|eg Jo 1seayinos-wnsdAo
pug|pooy

Z - Reuayn

|led] 84 ejues-s|epuogie)d
S1-0NaNd %61

i - 91e169(|0D-EYOIAN
PONqNg-UON-%1.2
ve

€€l
G€
86

uojbulfB A
obawepp
uosJIBY4onN
BingsinoT
aouapuadapu|
¢ -J8|yng

€ - uimpjeg
ejsnbny

€ - dlepuy
PI-oIaNg %19

uapAeH-exado |
. - ebai doysig-NS
8-0I[qNd-UON-%9¢

Vv

lejoL

%€'9¢ dlignd-uoN
%L€EL dland

12-020¢

Z - buipers

Yombpag

Ajuno)H uojueig-uosuyor
OIXOH

ologs|iiH

Z - ule|d uaples
8-01[qNd-%0G

€ - UeaH paioes-eules
uensuyg AND sesuep-Ad
uebjo) s le 1S-6ingspid
Z - uensuyg abeyisH-ayie|0
Awepeoy uealag-buiq|g
8-01[qNd-UON-%0G

ve

€ - AajleA IIN-9oumeys
yinos eulles

[enua) eules

€ - 1samyInos-Aajie anig-do
yinos aziey

azIe|\

Jauwng-oy

pIEpPOD

Z - lenua) Jaropuy
FIoIand%05

Z - 1oWIED YN unedey-eiydIm
¥ - ||o11eD doysig-eHydIpn

/ - seuinby sewoy] 1S-dO
Awapeoy sewer 1S-exsusn
¥1-0119Nd-UON-%0G

VS

1S8MULION BIYDIA

ise3 elyoIp

¥ - |ledny winqysepn-exado |
eyado |

JSOMUMION UOISSI|\ 99Umeys
€ - 1SBJ UOISSI|\ 99UMeYS
¥ - 189 M A8|leA an|g-dO
1semypioN AajieA enig-do
yuoN As|leA anig-do

Z - kejlen enig-do

1S9\ 8Yie|0

1SeMULION 8yie|O

YHON 8yie|0

uepeyuely

€ - 9]elS 9914-90UsIMET
sndwe)-9||InsAeH

Ao ebpoq

AquaQ

52-01aNd-%00F

0-91l9nd-UON-%0
\£:]

(1-V1 ‘'8-VZ ‘v-VE ‘8-V¥ ‘¥L-VS ‘0-V9)
(81-V1 ‘8-VZ ‘GL-VE ‘VL-V¥ ‘V1-VG ‘62-V9)

suoidweyn ajels

sdiysuoidweyn

Arewwng



€C-€S €C-€S d9
6¢-99 62-99 zas ST+ %0¢ > pPaonpay/aaly

99-711T 99-86 1as
farans 9 T1T Vi 0T-¥0T 0T-£0T ST+ dweyd 6-§
CIT-TLT C¢11-89T \ /4 01-691 LOT-LLT 0€'+ dweyd +0T
€LT-SVE 89T-vC€E Ve €LT-60€ 8LT-SCE 0+ VZ/VT
TS€-899 0vE-¥99 A4 Y1E-L0L 9Ce-€€L ST'+ Vy/VE
£89-9€TT §G9-€80T Vs €€L-90€T GG/-86€T 0€'+ V9/VS

TA8 18 Ulewal |1V “J2Ae|dg WOLY |00YIS BAOWII JOU ||IM 3BUBYD UOIBIISSE]D G 44 OTTT-¥S8T 760T-7581T v9 T9ET-L6ET TTYT-L6ET
28uey |jeqiooy aSuey |jeqioo4 12-020C |esauan |esauan suonejnae) JaldiniAl Joj 1ySivpm
3pPAd 12802 3P 12802 Ja11dInN-ad Jandiniy
Jadiiniy J91dijnw-ald
ou 8¢ N4 001 0¢'L 0 0 €0 \43 11 \43 80¢ Awdpeoy ANULLL-B)IYIIM
A4 €91 \43 981 09°L SI'0 SI'0 €0 VI 01 A4 9l1 SH yuapuodopu] oy [-BIIYIIA
ou 6011 ou 86¢1 09°L SI°0 ST°0 €0 V¢S £69 A YL8 SH [outie) N unedes-e)goIp
ou 0 A4 8CI SY'l SI'0 0 €0 B/u 0 VI 88 BIYDIM JO [00YIS [BOISSB[D-BIYIIA
ou 0 ou 19 Syl S10 0 €0 B/u 0 VI (44 AWOPEOY UBHSLIY) [R1)UO)-BIYIIA
V9 vyl V9 S81 09°L 0 €0 €0 V¢S 068 A 6511 SH [[0118)) doysIg-ENydIAN
Vv 433 Vv la4 SL'1 SI'0 €0 €0 A4 10T \43 SS¢T SH 9JEIS[[0)) ENYIIA
\44 208 ou 0LS 09°L SI'0 SI°0 €0 \43 1453 N4 95¢ SH udpAeH-exodo],
ou 0 A4 SEl SY'l SI°0 0 €0 B/N 0 VI £6 [00y0S uneT [oARIE] Ire)-eyodo],
ou 0 ou 91 SI'T SI'0 0 0 do-0p 0 \ ¥l SH d1joype) uoydif,
#%0U @il ou Sl SY'l SI'0 0 €0 1d8 LL A4 901 AWOPEOY UBHSLIY) EYIBUBIEN-00UMEYS
V¢S €98 V¢S 9¢11 SL'1 SI'0 €0 €0 N4 £ov N4 679 SH 9321\ dOySIg-UOISSI[\ 2QUMEYS
A4 (44! ou LLT SY'l 0 ST°0 €0 Vi 86 A4 [@dl! SH MEesH paloeS-euljeg
ou 0 \43 g 09°L SI'0 SI°0 €0 B/u 0 A4 ol SH UEDSLIYD A1) SESUEN-0BE.[[IA OLIEL]
ou vl \43 061 0€'l 0 0 €0 A4 @I A4 vl SH ues[0) AR 1S-8Inqsnid
V9 €Nl V9 SPS1 SL'1 SI'0 €0 €0 V¢S £69 A £88 SH seumby sewoy [, 1S-3Ied PUB[IOAQ
ou 0 \43 8¥C 09°L SI°0 SI°0 €0 B/u 0 A4 SSI AwopedY UBNSLIY) OBEILIDH-IYIE[O
ou 0 ou 8 0€'l SI°0 0 SI'0 B/u 0 VI €9 SH UEDSLIYD) BLA[H-UOSIOYJON
V¢S 9¢11 V9 1971 SL'1 SI'0 €0 €0 N4 679 A SE8 AwopeoY Soue[ ')S-eXoUo|
ou 0 \43 €81 SY'l SI'0 0 €0 B/u 0 A4 9Tl Awopeoy Ainqeas doysig-oouoIme|
ou @S Vv (44 0€'l 0 0 €0 \43 0¥¢ \43 60¢ SH prep doysig-Ki1) sesues|
ou 0 ou (13 SP'l SI°0 0 €0 B/u 0 VI 54 SH JIAEX 1S-A11D uonouny
ou 891 \43 661 Syl SI'0 0 €0 A4 911 A4 LET SH o1joype)) AUt [ -uosuryoIny
1ds8 VL ou 98 Syl SI'0 0 €0 cas IS \! 65 SH UBDSLIYD [elUo)-uosulyainy
\43 £0T ou ST Syl SI'0 0 €0 N4 (141 \43 SLI SH ueLe|N-doid 910N sewor [ -skeq
ou 0 ou 8CI SI'T SI'0 0 0 B/u 0 \44 11 Awopedy uedIog-suIqH
ou 29 ou SS SI'T 0 0 S0 cas ¥S \ 8y SH suyor 1§-y1o1og
\43 L1 \43 L1E 0¢'l SI'0 0 S1'0 A4 Sel \14 L91 Awdpedy JUNOA-[[TH NEN-UOSIYIY
UoOnNBIYISSE[) UONBIYISSB[D UONBIYISSE[D) UONBIYISSB[D) JYSIIA uonemndog 10)oe ] uonendog | wonedyIsse[) juno)) UONBIYISSE[D) JUIW[[0.IUT S[00YS deAlld VVSHS 17-0207
lreqyoo lreqiooq 03 a3uey) PAIYSAL rudymi youny dysuordwey)  drydesdosn reqzooq lreqiooq 16
0) Aguey) PAIYSIA e0L [LERI EPYEEERE |



Kansas State High School Activities Associatiorn

Enrollments

Enrollment figures as of September 21, 2020
based on ninth, tenth, eleventh and twelfth grades.

Note: Schools are listed in descending order

Membex Schools: 36
Range: 2397-1361

Wichita-East
Wichita-North

Derby
Wichita-Southeast
Garden City

Dodge City

Olathe East

Olathe North

Olathe Sonth
Topeka-Washburn Rural
Olathe Northwest
Manhattan
Lawrence-Free State
Wichita-South
Wichita-Haysville Campus
SM East
Gardner-Edgerton
KC-Wyandotte

SM Northwest
Topeka

SM West

Olathe West
Lawrence

OP-RBlue Valley West
OP-Blue Valley Northwest
OP-Blue Valley

SM Noxth

OP-Blue Valley North
KC-JC Harmon

SM South

Junction City
Hutchinson
Wichita-Heights
Liberal
Wichita-Northwest
Wichita-West

6A

Multiplier Range:
2397-1422

2397
2255
2185
2171
2123
1966
1951
1946
1939
1879
1859
1837
1824
1798
1779
1708
1703
1698
1638
1634
1631
1629
1625
1580
1577
1560
1540
1506
1488
1468
1459
1430
1422

J 1397

J 1364

J 1361

Member Schools: 36
Range: 1306-733

Shawnee-Mill Valley
Leavenworth

Emporia

Topeka-Seaman
Wichita-Bishop Carroll
Tecumseh-Shawnee Heights
Maize

Topeka West

Maize South

Salina-South

OP-Blue Valley Southwest
Newton

KC-Washington

De Soto

KC-Turner

Salina-Central
Goddard-Eisenhower
Topeka-Highland Park
Valley Center

KC-FL Schlagle

Andover

KC-Sumner Academy
Lansing

Spring Hill

OP-St. Thomas Aquinas
Wichita-Kapaun Mt. Carmel
Pittsburg

Great Bend

Hays

Lenexa-St. James Academy
Bonner Springs

Goddard

Arkansas City

Andover Central
Basehor-Linwood
KC-Piper

5A

Multiplier Range:

1398-755

1306
1263

1236

1180

1854 T 1159
1159

1150

1118

1116

1088

1060

1027

1017

1011

981

974

972

967

962

899

897

897

896

892

1545 1 883
1398 874
872

868

846

1461 1 835
832

817

780

757

755

J 733

Member Schools: 36
Range: 707-314

McPherson.
Ottawa

Buhler
SM-Bishop Miege
Augusta
Winfield
Tonganoxie
Independence
Paola

Chanute
Towanda-Circle
Fort Scott
Louisburg
Eudora
Mulvane

Coffeyville-Field Kindley
Altamont-Labette County

Atchison
Abilene

El Dorado
Wamego
Rose Hill
Wellington
Ulysses
Baldwin
Parsons
Andale
Topeka-Hayden
Tola
Clearwater
Nickerson

Clay Center Community

Pratt
Chapman
Holton
Concordia

4A

Multiplier Range:
733-326

707
698
662
649
647
631
618
608
594
592
579
562
562
538
534
526
494
486
474
473
470
462
462
430
413
402
372
356
352
337
333
332
326
i 325

319
J 314

1136 1

570

» Note: Per classification Rule 5-2-2, enrollment ties are broken by using the

previous classification cycle count.

season, based on Board Approved Policy

—over—

| = Note: Quasi Team Sports will post classifications before the start of each



Member Schools: 64

Range: 309-173
Multiplier Range: 325-178

402 T KC-Bishop Ward

400 T Wichita-Trinity Academy

Girard

St. George-Rock Creek

Garnett-Anderson County

Hugotan

Cclumtus

Meriden-Jefferson West

Holcomb

Frontenae

Hiawatha

Scott Community

Burlington

Hoyt-Royal Valley

Carbondale-Santa Fe Trail

Osawatomie

LaCygne-Prairie View

Wichita Collegiate

Larned

Perry-Lecompton

Baxter Springs

Colby

Lindsborg-Smoky Valley

Galena

Hesston

Goodland

Cherryvale

Cheney

Marysville

Halstead

Sabetha

Russell

Wellsville

Gypsum-SE of Saline

Council Grove

Hoisington

Cimarron

Easton-Pleasant Ridge

Haven

Caney Valley

Lyons

Osage City

Seneca-Nemaha Central

Beloit

Riverton

Silver Lake

Riley County

Anthony/Harper-Chaparral

Fredonia

Pomona-West Franklin

Eureka

Norton Community

Neodesha

Douglass

Phillipsburg

St. Marys

Rossville

Kismet-Southwestern Hts.

J Oskaloosa

,L Minneapolis
Hays-Thomas More Prep-

l Marian 254

Kingman
»L Ellsworth
J Lakin

446 1

3A

309
308
305
305
296
295
289
284
277
274
272
272
268
267
265
263
262
255
252
251
250
249
248
247
246
246
242
240
238
233
230
227
225
222
219
219
217
217
215
212
212
212
211
210
209
205
203
203
201
192
190
185
184
184
181
178
177
176
176
175

175
174
174
173

2A
Member Schools: 64

Range: 169-104
Multiplier Range: 177-107

Hillsboro 169
Wathena-Riverside 168
Garden Plain 168
Atchison-Maur Hill-

Mount Academy 217 1167
Belle Plaine 165
Mound City-Jayhawk Linn 157
Erie 156
Olathe-Heritage Christian

Academy 2481 155
Leon-Bluestem 155
McLouth 154
Effingham-Atchison Co

Community 153
Humboldt 150
Whitewater-Remington 150
Sterling 148
Conway Springs 147
Cherokee-Southeast 147
Pitt-St. Mary's Colgan 1907 146
Eskridge-Mission Valley 144
Horton 144
PVEKC Christian 227 142
Syracuse 141
Belleville-Republic County 140
Sedgwick 140
Brookville-E1l-Saline 140
Winchester-

Jefferson County North 140
Hutch-Trinity Catholic 199 7137

Ellis 137
Richmond-Central Heights 137
Arma-Northeast 134 |
Alma-Wabaunsee 133
Oakley 123
Ellinwood 133
Marion 132
Uniontown 130
Hoxie 130
Inman 128
Lawrence-

Bishop Seabury 1831126
Herington 126
Johnson-Stanton County 123
Sublette 123

| Hill City 123
Salina-Sacred Heart 177 122
Lyndon 122
Yates Center 122
Howard-West Elk 122
Plainville 121
Bennington 119
Smith Center 119
Medicine Lodge 117
Moundridge 117
Wichita-The Independ 186 1116
Allen-Northern Heights 115
Sedan 115
Leoti-Wichita County 116
Valley Falls 115
Pleasanton 113
Elkhart 112

Elbing-Berean Academy 128 111
Blue Rapids-Valley Heights 109
WaKeeney Trego Community 107
Cottonwood Falls-Chase Co. 107
Washington County J, 107
Shawnee-Maranatha

Christian Academy 154 106
Spearville J, 104

1A
Member Schools: 118 o . R
Range: 104-10 Multiplier Range: 107-10
Goessel 104 Peabody-Burns 65
Stockton 102 = Dexter 64
Udall 102 | McPherson-Elyria Christian8263
Burlingame 101 | Melvern-
Pratt-Skyline 100 Marais Des Cygnes Valley 63
Ness City 97 | Hanover 62
Burden-Central 96 | Dighton 62
Solomon 95 | Scandia-Pike Valley 62
Olpe 95 | Wakefield 61
Clyde-Clifton Clyde 94 | Hutchinson-Cent Christian86 59
Montezuma-South Gray 94 | South Haven 59
Pretty Prairie 94 | Otis-Bison 59
Little River 93 | Rexford-Golden Plains 58
Oswego 93 | Buffale-Altoona Midway 58
Atwood-Rawlins County 93 | Hartford 57
Rosalia-Flinthills 93 | Stafford 57
La Crosse 93 | Leroy-Southern Coffey County 55
Oberlin-Decatur Community 93 | Linn 55
Tcpeka-Cair Paravel Latin Randolph-Blue Valley 54
School 1357 93 | Ashland 54
Holton-Jackson Heights 91 | Chetopa 53
Canton-Galva 91 | Tribune-Greeley County 53
St. Jchn-Hudson 91 | Attica 51
Jetmore-Hodgeman County 91 | Almena-Northern Valley 50
Meade 90 | Waverly 49
Oxferd 90 | Cunningham 49
Wichita-Classical School1287T 88 | Grainfield-
Sylvan-Lucas Unified 88 Wheatland/Grinnell 48
Troy 87 | Beloit-St. John's 55 48
Lincoln 87 | Kiowa-South Barber 48
Kinsley 85 | Argonia 46
Greensburg-Kiowa County 84 | Cedar Vale 46
Highland-Doniphan West 83 | Chase 45
Satanta 83 | Rolla 44
Minneola 81 | Rozel-Pawnee Heights 43
Bucklin 80 | Wetmore 42
Victoria 80 | Wichita-Central
Quinter 80 Christian Academy 61 42
Centralia 79 | Axtell 40
Mankato-Rock Hills 78 | Bird City-Cheylin 40
' Macksville 77 | White City 39
Langdon-Fairfield 77 | Hope 38
Onaga 77 | Moscow 36
Lebo 77 | Logan 36
Downs-Lakeside 77 | Deerfield 35
Colony-Crest 77 | Tescott 35
Ingalls 75 | Wilson 34
Frankfort 74 | Weskan 32
Caldwell 73 | Brewster 32
Norwich 738 | Ransom-Western Plains 30
Kensington-Thunder Ridge 73 | Palco 30
Osborne 73 | Fowler 28
Coldiwater-South Central 72 | Glasco 27
Madison 69 | Natoma 25
St. Francis 69 | Longton-Elk Valley 25
Lost Springs-Centre 69 | Hamilton 23
Sharon Springs-Wallace Co. 69 | Miltonvale 23
St. Paul 68 | Junction City-St. Xavier 33 23
Moran-Marmaton Valley 67 | Winona-Triplains 22
Burrton 66 | Tipton Catholic 16 14
Claflin-Central Plains 66 | Healy 10

* Wichita-Northeast Magnet is not included in classifications



6A

Member Schools - 32

Range: 1854 - 1092
Multiplier Range: 1854-1110

Derby 1638
Dodge City 1533
Garden City 1560
Gardner-Edgerton 1325
Haysville Campus 1297
Junetion City 1136
Kansas City-JC Harmon 1110
Kansas City-Wyandotte 1355
Lawrence 1221
Lawrence-Free State 1411
Manhattan 1402
Olathe East 1477
Olathe North 1469
Olathe Northwest 1356
Olathe South 1503
Olathe West 1256
OP-Blue Valley 1182
OP-Blue Valley North |, 1092

OP-Blue Valley Northwest 1233

OP-Blue Valley West 1182
SM East, 1353
SM North 1226
SM Northwest 1266
SM South J 1106
SM West 1277
Topeka 1364
Topeka-Washburn Rural = 1449
Wichita-East 1854
Wichita-North 1691
Wichita-South 1438
Wichita-Southeast 1662
Wichita-West 1129

3A

Member Schools -

Range: 1083 - 655
Multiplier Range: 1136-687

Andover 733
De Soto 758
Emporia 949
Goddard y 655
Goddard-Eisenhower 725
Hays 687
Hutchinson 1049
Kansas City-FL Schlagle 687
Kansas City-Sumner Acad. 698
Kansas City-Turner 902
Kansas City-Washington 850
Leavenworth 977
Liberal 1083
Maize 871
Maize South 842
Newton 788

OP-Blue Valley Southwest 811
OP-St. Thomas Aquina251 5 1693

Pittsburg 691
Salina-Central 768
Salina-South 800
Shawnee-Mill Valley 982
Spring Hill J 668

Tecumseh-Shawnee Heights 876

Topeka West 882
Topeka-Highland Park 757
Topeka-Seaman 881
Valley Center » 699
Wichita-Bishop Carro%l o4 890
Wichita-Heights 1045

Wichita-Kapaun Mt. Carmel 693

1109
970

Wichita-Northwest

4A

Member Schools 32
Range: 654 -
Multiplier Range 668-351

Abilene 352
Altamont-Labette County 377
Andover Central 608
Arkansas City 620
Atchison 355
Augusta 491
Basehor-Linwood 587
Bonner Springs 640
Buhler 497
Chanute 452
Coffeyville-Field Kindley 409
El Dorado 400
Eudora 391
Fort Scott 434
Great Bend 651
Independence 461
Kansas City-Piper 518
Lansing 654
Lenexa-St. James Acad11367649
Louisburg 432
McPherson 535
Mulvane 375
Ottawa 507
Paola 447
Rose Hill 381
SM-Bishop Miege 863 1T 493
Tonganoxie 471
Towanda-Circle 429
Ulysses J 340
Wamego 351
Wellington J 345
Winfield 472

3A

Member Schools -
Range: 324 - 168
Multiplier Range: 345-173
Andale

279
Baldwin 324
Baxter Springs 223
Burlington 203
Caney Valley 192
Carbondale-Santa Fe Trail 217
Chapman 224
Cheney 182
Cherryvale 186
Clay Center Community 247
Clearwater 266
Colby 201
Colurabus 220
Concordia 241
Council Grove 180
Frontenac 211
Galena 199
Garnett-Anderson County 234
Girard 252
Goodland 182
Gypsum-SE of Saline b1
Halstead J 168
Hesston 202
Hiawatha 213
Holcomb 210
Holton 242
Hoyt-Royal Valley 216
Hugoton 216
Tola 256

Kansas City-Bishop War% 12

240

LaCygne-Prairie View 214
Larned 188
Lindsborg-Smoky Valley 200
Marysville 183
Meriden-Jefferson West 211
Nickerson 252
Osawatomie 221
Parsons 286
Perry-Lecompton 192
Pratt 275
Riley County 182
Russell 181
Sabetha 173
Scott Community 198
St. George-Rock Creek 2924
Topeka-Hayden 502 T 314
Wichita Collegiate 352 T 201
Wichita-Trinity Acad 282 217

OVER



2A

Member Schools - 48

Range: 168 - 112

Multiplier Range: 171-112
Anthony/Harper-Chaparral 148

Atchison-MHMA 176 1135
Belle Plaine 124
Belleville-Republic County 117
Beloit 150
Cherokee-Southeast 118
Cimarron 168
Douglass 142
Easton-Pleasant Ridge 156
Effingham-

Atchison Co Comm. 130
Ellis 119
Ellsworth 137
Erie 130
Eskridge-Mission Valley 116
Eureka 147
Fredonia 159
Garden Plain 120
Haven 166
Hays-TMP-Marian 2037 140
Hillsboro 129
Hoisington 162
Humboldt 129
Hutchinson-Trinity 168 116
Kingman 148
Kismet-Southwestern Hts. 141
Lakin 141
Leon-Bluestem J 112
Lyons 168
Marion J 112
MecLouth 117
Minneapolis 139
Mound City-Jayhawk Linn 128
Neodesha 153
Norton Community 153
Osage City 161
Oskaloosa 140
Phillipsburg 128

Pitt-St. Mary's Colgan 146 112
Pomona-West Franklin 144

Riverton 155
Rossville 135
Seneca-Nemaha Central 161
Silver Lake 158
St. Marys 141
Sterling 112
Syracuse 121
Wathena-Riverside 127
Wellsville 167

1A

Member Schools - 28
Range: 111 - 62

Multiplier Range: 112-62
Allen-Northern Heights 85

Arma-Northeast 106
Blue Rapids-Valley Heights 82
Brookville-Ell-Saline 106
Centralia 62
Conway Springs 110
Elkhart 90
Ellinwood 98
Holton-Jackson Heights 78
Horton 110
Inman 93
Johnson-Stanton County 96
Lyndon 99
Oakley 98
Olpe 69
Plainville 89
Pleasanton 86

Richmond-Central Heights 106
Salina-Sacred Heart 142 T 98

Sedgwick 108
Smith Center 32
Sublette 99
Troy 70
Uniontown 98
Wabaunsee 105

Whitewater-Remington 111

Wichita-The Indep 163 1 102
Winchester-
Jefferson Co. North 94

8-Player Division |
Member Schools - 48

Range: 98 - 66

Multiplier Range: 112-66
Attica/Argonia 82
Atwood-Rawlins County 72
Bennington o7
Burden-Central 75
Burlingame 80
Canton-Galva 79
Clyde-Clifton Clyde 70
Cottonwood Falls-Chase Co. 84
Cedar Vale/Dexter 76
Goessel 79
Greensburg-Kiowa County 67
Herington 98
Highland-Doniphan West 72
Hill City 94
Howard-West Elk 93
Hoxie 97
Jetmore-Hodgeman County 69
Kinsley 71
La Crosse 72
Langdon-Fairfield 75
Leoti-Wichita County 90
Lincoln 69
Little River 78
Macksville 69
Madison/Hamilton 75
Meade 79
Medicine Lodge 95

Montezuma-South Gray 66
Moran-Marmaton Valley 68

Moundridge 88
Ness City 79
Oberlin-Decatur Community 70
Oswego 72
Oxford 69
Pratt-Skyline 93
Pretty Prairie J 66
Rosalia-Flinthills 70
Sedan 88

Shawnee-Maranatha
Christian Academy 112 77

Solomon 75
Spearville 90
St. John-Hudson 67
Stockton 84
Udall 74
Valley Falls 82
WaKeeney-Trego Community 89
Washington County 79
Yates Center 96

8-Man Division i

Member Schools - 52
Range: 66 - 29
Multiﬁ)lier Range: 66-29
Axte

Beloit-St. John's/Tipton 62 54

Bucklin 61
Buffalo-Altoona Midway 48
Caldwell 60
Chase 33
Chetopa 46
Claflin-Central Plains 50
Coldwater-South Central 57
Colony-Crest 49
Dighton 48
Downs-Lakeside 58
Frankfort 49
Grainfield-

Wheatland/Grinnell 38
Hanover 47
Hartford 50
Hutc-Cent Christian 74 7151
Ingalls 51
Kensington-Thunder Ridge 59
Kiowa-South Barber 37
Lebo 57
Leroy-Southern Coffey Co. 47
Linn 43
Logan/Palco 46
Lost Springs-Centre 46
Mankato-Rock Hills 58
Melvern-MDCV 49
Southern Cloud

(Miltonvale / Glasco) 40
Minneola 61
Norwich 50
Onaga 59
Osborne 54
Otis-Bison 46
Peabody-Burns 64
Quinter 57
Randolph-Blue Valley 38
Satanta 60
Scandia-Pike Valley 50
Sharon Springs-Wallace Co. 51
South Haven 53
St. Francis 51
St. Paul 51
Stafford 40
Sylvan-Lucas Unified 66
Tescott 30
Victoria 61
Wakefield 52
Waverly 42
Wetmore 39
Rural Vista (White City/Hope) 65
Wilson 29

Winona-Triplains/Brewster 36

Printing Department



61-5S 61-55 d9
9€-£9 7€-99 zas ST'+ %0 > Paonpay/aaly

£9-TST L9766 108
¥S-0€T vS-LTT VI T1-90T TT-£0T ST+ dweyd 6-§
0€T-78T 871-08T Ve LOT-€LT L0T-S8T o¢'+ dweyd +0T
78T-0€€ T8T-T1€ Ve VLT-VTE £81-8Z€ 0+ VZ/VT
TrE-689 0€€-€99 Vi 9TE-62L TYE-62L ST'+ Vi/VE
769-6STT L£9-T80T Vs 6CL-80€T 6LL-L6ET 0€'+ V9/VS

TA8 18 Ulewal I “J9Ae|dg WOI) [00YIS SAOWSL JOU ||IM 9BUBYD UOIEINISSE|D 8 4« LTTT-Z€8T €80T-7€8T V9 8CET-TLET 80VT-TLET
a8uey |jeqiooj aSuey |jeqioo4 21202 |eJauan |esauan suone|naje) JaidiniAl 104 1ySiom
ClEle k414 9PA) €282 Ja11dnniN-ald Jadiinn
Ja1diny J91dijnw-aud
\43 98¢ Vi YLE 0€'1 0 0 €0 \43 02T \43 88¢ Awopedy AUt [-e3ryoIm
ou 49! 43 L61 09'1 SI'0 S1°0 €0 1ds S6 \44 €Tl SH juapuadapuy oy [-e3IydIpm
V9 L1T1 V9 9Sv1 09'1 S1°0 S1°0 €0 VS§ 869 VS 016 SH [oue) YA unedey-eirgoIpm
ou 0 \44 (44! St'l SI'0 0 €0 B/u 0 M 86 EIYIIAM JO [004DS [BIISSBD-BIYIIM
ou 0 ou 0L St'l S1'0 0 €0 B/u 0 M 4 AUWRPEIY UBNSLIYD) [ENUS)-BIYIIA
V9 8evl V9 S881 09'1 0 €0 €0 VvS§ 668 VS§ 8LIL SH [1011e) doysig-epydim
ou 0 Vi LTY SL'1 S1°0 €0 €0 B/u 0 Ve 1444 SH 91BI5[[0)) BIYIIA
Vi S6¢ ou 8¢S 09'1 S1°0 S1°0 €0 Ve LYT Vi 9¢¢ SH uapAey-exodo,
#3500 611 \44 kil St'l S1°0 0 €0 1d8 [4] ! 201 [00YDS unET [ARIE] Jie)-eyodo],
ou 0 ou L1 SI'T SI'0 0 0 do-0H 0 ! Sl SH d1jotpe) uoydi],
#x0U 8CI ou PL1 St'l S1°0 0 €0 1d8 88 \44 0zl AUWdPEIY UBHSLIYD) BYIBUBIBN-OQUMEYS
VS§ 788 VS§ 6911 SL'1 S1°0 €0 €0 Vi S0S 44 899 SH 9391 ]A dOySIg-UOISSIJ\| 90UMBYS
VT (43! ou S91 St'l 0 S1°0 €0 M 16 \44 y11 SH HE3H paioes-eules
ou 0 Ve 261 09'1 S1°0 S1°0 €0 B/u 0 \44 0zl SH uensuy) A1) Sesuey]-o5e[[IA SLIEl]
\44 0¢1 ou S91L 0¢'l 0 0 €0 ! 001 VT LT1 SH UES[0) SAIB 1S-8IngsPIg
V9 6511 V9 0S|I SL'1 S1°0 €0 €0 Vi 799 VS§ 088 SH seumby sewoy [, 1§-31ed PUB[IdAQ
ou 0 ou 8LT 09'1 S1°0 S1°0 €0 B/u 0 43 yL1 Auwdpesy UBNSLIYY) 25eILIOH-OYIE[O
ou 0 ou 6L 0¢'1 S1°0 0 S1°0 B/u 0 M 19 SH UBDSLIYD) BLA[H-UOSIOYJOIN
V9 911l V9 £0S1 SL'T S1°0 €0 €0 Vi SS9 A 658 AWopedy SOUE[ IS-EXUI]
ou 0 ou SS1 St'l S1°0 0 €0 B/u 0 \44 LOT Awdpeoy Ainqeas doysig-ooudime|
ou (9113 Vv 00t 0¢'1 0 0 €0 Ve 17T Ve 80¢ SH piepy doysig-A1) sesuesy
ou 0 ou ST St'l S1°0 0 €0 B/u 0 M L1 SH Jo1AEX 1S-A31D) uopounf
\44 191 Ve £0¢ St'l S1°0 0 €0 M 111 \44 orl SH d1[0tpe) ANULL-UOSUIYIINH
1d8 1L ou 88 St'l S1°0 0 €0 <as 6f M 19 SH UBHSLYD) [BHUS)-UOSUIYIINH
ou 0T ou $9¢ St'l S1°0 0 €0 \44 1§24 Ve 781 SH ueLej-doid 210N sewoy | -sAeH
ou 0 ou LEL SI'1 S1°0 0 0 B/u 0 \44 611 Auwopeoy uealag-suiq|y
ou €S ou 143 SI'1 0 0 S1°0 <as 9 ! 54 SH s,uyof 3§-yo[eg
ou 991 43 11T 0€'[ S1°0 0 S1°0 44 8C1 44 91 AWapesy JUNON-|[IH INEJN-UOSIYILY
UONBIYISSB[D) UONBIYISSB[D) UONBIYISSE[D) UONEBIYISSB[D JYSIIAN uonendog 10)oe uonendod | uonedIYISSe[D juno) UONBIYISSE[) JUdW[0IU] S[00YdS deAlld VVSHSM 27-170T
11eq)004 11eqyooy 0) a3uey) pPAYSA  Idymy youny diysuordwrey)  drydeadosn 11eq)004 11eqyooy 71-6
0) d3uey) PAYSA 1ejor PIINPIY-33a



Kansas State High School Activities Association

2021-2022

Classifications and Enrollments

Enrollment figures as of September 20, 2021
based on ninth, tenth, eleventh and twelfth grades.

6A

Member Schools: 36 Multiplier Range:
Range: 2371-1328 2371-1408
DEIDY ..ttt 2147
DOAZE CitY.evoeeverereeiirieerieiereieeneeesieeienene 2024
Garden City ..cocoveeeeerenreeeeeresesenes 1989
Gardner EAgerton .......cvveeeevcnnenenee 1735
Haysville-Campus.......ccoeueveinnnrecenene 1772
HUECAINSON oo 1328 ),
JUNCLioN City .o 1580
Kansas City-JC Harmon........ccc.ecuernene. 1397
Kansas City-Wyandotte .......c.coeeeueuenne 1853
Lawrence

Lawrence-Free State........cccceevviinenne 1822
LIDEIal s 1362 |
Manhattan .........ccoevevrneereinennneeene 1874

Olathe EaSt....cccveveeeieicieeeeeeereeeeveevee 1875
Olathe North......cceeveveecieieeeeceee, 1943
Olathe Northwest .......cccceveeeieeereennne. 1895

Olathe SoUth......ccceveieieeeeeeeee, 1944
Olathe WeSt ....cucoveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeevee 1613
Overland Park-Blue Valley .................. 1484
Overland Park-Blue Valley North......... 1534
Overland Park-Blue Valley Northwest. 1581
Overland Park-Blue Valley West........... 1628
Shawnee Mission East........cccveeeuenenne. 1669
Shawnee Mission North.........c.cccueu...e. 1484
Shawnee Mission Northwest................ 1641
Shawnee Mission South...........ccccueue.e. 1524
Shawnee Mission West........ccccceeuenenne. 1626
TOPEKA ot 1598
Topeka-Washburn Rural .......cccccoeueeeeee 1850
WiChita-East ...cocveeeieiceeeceeecieceiens 2371
Wichita-Heights .....c.ccoeevvveecinninnen 1440
Wichita-North ......cccooeeeeieiiieececeies 2268
Wichita-Northwest........cccccceeeeiecreenennens 1408
Wichita-South ......cccveieiiecceeccccie, 1813

Wichita-Southeast.......cccoveeeeeecriciennen, 2266
WiChita-WeSt....vevreereereierieieisiseeeseesns 1397 |,

Note: Schools are listed alphabetically by city

5A

Member Schools: 36 Multiplier Range:
Range: 1308-729 1397-779
Andover Central......cccoeveeeveeecieieieeene, 848
ANAOVET ...ttt 970
Arkansas City ...... .796
Basehor-Linwood... .830

Bonner Springs...

De Soto ............ .989
Emporia..... 1255
GOAdard ..o 887
Goddard-Eisenhower ........ccoeeecuciennns 965
Great Bend

HaYS o,
Kansas City-FL Schlagle ......cccocoeecienne 825
Kansas City-Piper ....c.ccocevee. .. 7290

Kansas City-Sumner Academy...

Kansas City-Turner.........c....... 1126
Kansas City-Washington.. ... 1167
LaNSING ooveeeiiirieircreeee e 885
Leavenworth........ccccvviicccininnicnen 1308
Lenexa-St. James Academy........ccccceuenene 859 1‘
MaIZ€ ..o . 1215
Maize South. ... 1116
NEWLON ..ot 1006
Overland Park-Blue Valley Southwest. 1062
Overland Park-St. Thomas Aquinas....... 880 T
PILESOUIE ... 942
Salina-Central .......cccocvvvnincccciciiens 982
Salina-South............... 1040
Shawnee-Mill Valley .. 1298
Spring Hill.c.oovveeceiinicenee .963
Tecumseh-Shawnee Heights. 1166
Topeka West.....ccoveevccenennnnne .. 1124
Topeka-Highland Park......c.cccccccecvnennnnne. 944
Topeka-Seaman .......ccccevveveeececcnennnnn 1218
Valley Center.....oveeceneninnercecicceenes 950
Wichita-Bishop Carroll................ 11787
Wichita-Kapaun Mount Carmel............. 910 1

continued

4A

Member Schools: 36
Range: 729-316

ADIIENE oo 447
Altamont-Labette County........cccccceeennee. 523
Andale .o

Atchison .
Augusta ..
Baldwin...
Buhler.....

Multiplier Range:
729-341

Clay Center Community
ClearWater....c.ovreeeereninseeeeeeeens
Coffeyville-Field Kindley
Concordia.....c.coeverereerenenee
El Dorado ...

Shawnee Mission-Bishop Miege.............

St. George-Rock Creek.......o..evvrrerrernnne. 3174
TONGANOXIE .t 601
Topeka-Hayden .......ccccovvvereccnennneenen 336
Towanda-Circle........coovviiicccininnee. 585
UIYSSES ottt 431
WamegO0 .....ccuvviiiiiiiiiiicccee 508
WelliNGLON ..cvvvvciiiiriecceereees 470
Winfield ... 646

* Note: Per classification Rule 5-2-2, enrollment ties are broken by using the previous
classification cycle count.

* Note: Quasi Team Sports will post classifications before the start of each season,
based on Board Approved Policy



3A

Member Schools: 64
Range: 314-174

Multiplier Range:
328-187

Cherryvale...
Cimarron.....

Douglass.....ccorreevereuenne
Easton-Pleasant Ridge.
Ellsworth ..
Eureka ......
Fredonia...

Garnett-Anderson County .
GIFANd oo

GOOAIANG .ttt
Gypsum-Southeast of SaliNe .......cccvrueveiinnnccer e 233
HAISTEAM ...t 225

Hays-Thomas More Prep-Marian........c.cocoveeeeinnnneeccneneneneenens 182

HESSTON e 260
HIGWALhA ..o 274
HOISINGLON. ..ttt e 226
HOICOMD ... 295
HOYE-ROYAI VAlIRY ...ttt e 261
HUBOTON .o 314
HUMDBOIAL ..o 188
Kansas City-BiShOP Ward........cc.euevreuevrieerensiesiesiesesessessssssssesseenes 308 1
KINEMAN ot 207
Kismet-Southwestern Heights.........cceevrrveccinnnneccccenerenene 191
LaCygne-Prairie VIEW ...ttt 299

LAKIN 1ot ee s ee e ese s ee e e enesneeeen 184

Lindsborg-Smoky Valley ... 259

LYONS s 233
MAFYSVIllE .ttt 242
Meriden-Jefferson WeSt .......ccucveeeieieeeeeeeeeeseee e 262
MINNEAPONS .ttt 187
[N\ T=ToTo [T o - TSRS 217
NICKEISON cutteee et ns 300
NOItoN COMMUNILY....eirreirrcirieeeeeeeee s 198

Olathe-Heritage Christian ACAdemMY ......ccceueveuereennireieicreiriresieenenes 174
OSAEE CILY c.veueieiricirieertetreeree ettt
OSAWATOMIC....ccuiiiiiercttc ettt
Perry-Lecompton.........
PRITIPSDUIE ..ttt
Pomona-West Franklin ...t 202
Riley County
Riverton...........
Rossville....

SCOtEt COMMUNILY ettt
Seneca-Nemaha Central ....
Silver Lake....cccovveerecinenne
Wellsville
Wichita-Collegiate
Wichita-Trinity Academy

2A

Member Schools: 64
Range: 173-107

Multiplier Range:
185-107

Allen-Northern Heights

Arma-Northeast
Atchison-Maur Hill-Mount ACAEMY ........cccvevrveerenrererenieieseeseenenns 162 T
Belle PIAINE ..ot 162
Belleville-Republic COUNLY ..o 149
BeNNINGLON c..viicicc e 128
Blue Rapids-Valley HEIgNtS ......c.cueueveiririiieiccctrnececeeseeeiene 112
Brookville-Ell-Saling ........ccooiiiiiiniiiiicciscccceeae 128
Cherokee-Southeast... s 145
CONWAY SPIINES.cuviviiiiiieieiereietetrretsre ettt sneneas 138
Cottonwood Falls-Chase COUNLY ........ccueeveveereeeieeseesieses s ieeees 107 4,
Effingham-Atchison County Community.. ettt 168
Elbing-Berean ACAdEMY ......cccovreueeeuierininieieieeceenerieeees et 119
EIKNAIT .o 119
ENINWOOM.....oiiiiiiciicce e 134
EILIS ettt 127
EFI@ i 152
Eskridge-Mission Valley ... 147
Garden Plain

HEMNGEON 1.

HIlE CIEY o
Hillsboro..

Horton...............

Hutchinson-Trinity Catholic..
INMAN
JACKSON HEIZNES .t
Johnson-Stanton County........ccccceuee.
Lawrence-Bishop Seabury Academy.
Leon-Bluestem ........ccccovveicccieninnnene

MediCiNg LOAEE ....vveuiiiirieicicictisre ettt
Mound City-Jayhawk Linn .
Moundridge ......cceeveveuiennne

Oskaloosa ......cccceeevvverenueneee

Pittsburg-St. Mary's Colgan...
PlAINVIIIE oot
PlEaSANTON c.cutiiieicicct e
Prairie Village-Kansas City Christian..
Pratt-SKylin€......ccceeevnnneecccrrnene
Richmond-Central Heights....
Rosalia-Flinthills .................

Salina-Sacred Heart.

SEAGWICK ettt
Shawnee-Maranatha Christian Academy.
SMIth CONLET ..
ST IMAIYS e
Sterling.....
Sublette...
Syracuse...
Uniontown ..
Valley Falls......
WabaUNSEE ......coiiiiiiic e
WaKeeney-Trego COMMUNILY ...cvvveeireeeninieeneereenee e
Wathena-Riverside....................
Whitewater-Remington.....
Wichita-The Independent ...................
Winchester-Jefferson County North ..
Yates CENTON ...

continued



1A

Member Schools: 117 Multiplier Range:
Range: 106-12 107-12
Almena-Northern Valley........coeinnnnccccerneecesesseenenes 46
Argonia

Ashland

ALLICA ettt
Atwood-Rawlins County. ....96
AXEEll e ...43
Beloit-St. John's ..... .45
Bird City-Cheylin.... Y
Brewster............. ...39
BUCKIIN ¢ttt 70
Buffalo-Altoona MidWay........covvereeeirininininieeceerseeieeeseseseee s 58
Burden-Central................ ....90
Burlingame......... ....88
Burrton..... .73
Caldwell........... ....60
Canton-Galva.. .84
€A VAl e 42

Claflin-Central Plains .....c.coioueiieeeeieeeeeeeee e 71
Clyde-Clifton Clyde..........
Coldwater-South Central

Colony-Crest....c.ceeveveune .78
Cunningham... .52
Deerfield ..... ....50
DIEXEET ettt 76
DiIENTON .ttt 55
Downs-Lakeside .74
Fowler....ccovuee. 22
Frankfort.. ....85
Glasco....... .24
GOESSEl..eeviiiiec e .104
Grainfield-Wheatland/Grinnell.........ccccovvnreeiennnecccrenene 52
Greensburg-Kiowa COUNLY.......covrreeereeninrinieeieeeenseeeeescce e 94
Hamilton .....ceeeecneninennnee w2
Hanover.... ....63
Hartford ... ....67
Healy .o .12
Highland-Doniphan West... ....86
HOPE e 26
Hutchinson-Central Christian ......c.ccocevveeecinnneeccerseeceenes 61
INGAIIS .o .70
Jetmore-Hodgeman County.. ...81
Junction City-St. Xavier ....... 17
Kensington-Thunder Ridge 71
KinsSIeY ...cvverererecrcrcieririinene ....88
Kiowa-SoUth Barber.......c.ccirriririerciciiineiceceeseeee s 53
LA CrOSSE..cuiiieericerie ettt 91
Langdon-Fairfield..
L0 e 69
LeOoti-Wichita COUNLY ...ceuieiiirireeiercieierseeiercetese et 105
Leroy-Southern Coffey County. ....50
LiNCOIN oo .92
Linn.... .54
Little River 95
Logan.....cccoveennee .35
LONGLON-EIK Vall@Y ..ottt 21
LOSt SPriNgS-CeNIe ...cvcuiieiiieiieecreee e 64
Macksville.......cccceuee ....89
Madison ........cc.c..... .70
Mankato-Rock Hills................. ...94
McPherson-Elyria Christian .. .61
Meade....ciiriieieicierie e .105
Melvern-Marais Des Cygnes Valley.........ccccceevvrrceieninnnincncceenns 71
MITEONVAIE <o
Minneola ......ccceecvrennnnne

Montezuma-South Gray.....

Moran-Marmaton Valley

MOSCOW ..uiiiiiiiiciccc e
Natoma ...
NESS Gty .vviieriiereirieirieerrc et

NOIWICK .ttt
Oberlin-Decatur Community
OlPe it

Oswego ...
OiS-BiSOMN ..ttt st

Peabody-Burns..
Pretty Prairie..
QUINtEr wocveeeieeccrieeeee
Randolph-Blue Valley .....
RaNSOM-WeSTErn PlaiNs ....c.cccvvirieuereirinirreeieceerseee e

Rozel-Pawnee HEIghTS ..ottt
SALANTA ..
Scandia-Pike Valley ......c.ccoeueuneee.
Sharon Springs-Wallace County..
SOIOMON ..o
South Haven..
Spearville.....
St. Francis

Stafford ...
Stockton ...
Sylvan-Lucas Unified
LSS « R

TIPLON CAtNONC ettt
Topeka-Cair Paravel Latin SChOOl .......ccccovvvnrereciireccccee
Tribune-Greeley County

Victoria ....

Wakefield ......ccoeevevverenenne.

Washington COUNLY ..c.ccvvrrieiereiiinirieieicee e
WAVEITY .ottt
Wetmore.

Wichita-Central Christian Academy ...
Wichita-Classical School

* Wichita-Northeast Magnet is not included in classifications



Kansas State High School Activities Association

Football Classifications and Enroliments-Alphabetical Order

2022 & 2023

Enrollment figures are based on ninth, tenth and eleventh grades only.
Enrollment figures are as of September 20, 2021

Member Schools: 32 Multiplier Range:
Range: 1832 - 1083 1832-1117
DErhY .ottt 1616
Dodge City....coeereeriererieienirieenieerieeniene 1516

Garden City ...coeeveernerereenieeneeseienens 1609
Gardner EAgerton .......ccceceeeveeveenevennns 1347
Haysville Campus.......ccceevverineceneennene 1374

Junction City...ocecveceeieininicenencncees 1266
Kansas City-Wyandotte .......c.cccccuveennee 1570
LAWIENCE .eovvieiieiieierieeieeieeesee e 1212
Lawrence-Free State......ccoceeveviereeniennns 1366
Manhattan ........ccceeevevievieieenieeeeseenens 1465
Olathe EaSt....cccvevievieieieieieeeeeesvesienen 1376
Olathe NOrth.....cceevevieieieicceieeeeeen 1513
Olathe Northwest .......cccceeveveeieenenienne. 1460
Olathe SoUth......ccevieieieieicecccee, 1435
Olathe WeSt....coucveieieirieieeeeeeeeieen 1203
Overland Park-Blue Valley North.......... 1139
Overland Park-Blue Valley Northwest. 1150
Overland Park-Blue Valley West........... 1179
Overland Park-Blue Valley ..........cc...... 1083
Shawnee Mission East.......cccevveereninnne 1265
Shawnee Mission North .......ccccceeeeene 1169
Shawnee Mission Northwest................ 1244
Shawnee Mission South........c.ceceeeniene 1165

Shawnee Mission West.......c.ccccevevennene. 1250
TOPEKA vt 1240
Topeka-Washburn Rural .......cccccveeee 1428

WiChita-East ...c.coveveieininiiinenecesiens 1832
Wichita-Heights ..o 1116
Wichita-North ......ccceceevvvvinininineieniins 1750
Wichita-Northwest........ccocvevevineneniennns 1126
Wichita-South ......cccoovevevinininineiiniens 1421
Wichita-Southeast.......ccccoovevevinininiennns 1741

* Note: Per classification

5A

Member Schools: 32  Multiplier Range:
Range: 1081 - 677 1159-692
ANAOVET ..ottt 751
De Soto...... .. 742
Emporia..... .997
Goddard.... 6774
Goddard-Eisenhower ... .. 749
Great Bend................. ..689 0
HAYS oo 692
HUtChiNSON .o, 987
Kansas City-JC Harmon........... .1081
Kansas City-Sumner Academy... 677 ),
Kansas City-Turner........... .934
Kansas City-Washington.. .927
Lansing ..c..ccceeveveveiecnnene. ... 701
LeavenWorth......ceeeceieieieeeeeene, 980
Liberal. ..o 1011

Overland Park-Blue Valley Southwest... 796

PItESDUIG ..t 708
Salina-Central ... 732
Salina-South........ccccccecvviniicciiinine 808
Shawnee-Mill Valley.. .970
Spring Hill...cvveeveirieciicee . 739
Tecumseh-Shawnee Heights...... ..908
Topeka-Highland Park............ .. 738
Topeka-Seaman............. ..932
Topeka West....... .. 846
Valley Center.......ccceceueee .. 746
Wichita-Bishop Carroll................ 38.899 T
Wichita-Kapaun Mount Carmel....1117.698 1
Wichita-WesSt......coooeeeivnnniniccininn, 1071

4A

Member Schools: 32
Range: 663 - 330

AbIlENE ..ot

Altamont-Labette County.
Andover Central................
Arkansas City .......

Atchison ........
Augusta .......ocee.

Basehor-Linwood.........ccceeueveennnne
Bonner Springs.......coceevevevieenenne

Buhler................

Coffeyville-Field Kindley ...
El Dorado .....cccccevveenvnene.

FOrt SCott. i
Independence ......cccoveeevcvrienenne

Kansas City-FL Schlagle .

Kansas City-Piper ......cccccevvvvivvnencnenenne. 574
Lenexa-St. James Academy.. 1146 655 T
LOUISBUIg ... 457
MCPRErsON. ..ot 543
MUIVANE...cviiiieiireeerieeeeeecee e 419
Overland Park-St. Thomas Aquinas!159662 T
OttaWA ..t 545
Pa0Ia . 416
ROSE Hill e 377
Shawnee Mission-Bishop Miege .....884 505 T
TONZANOXI€ ..t 474
Towanda-Circle......ovevverneineereenienene 452
UIYSSES ettt 342
WamegO0 ..c.ocviieiciiiiceeeeccee 395
WelliNgLoN ...coveeveiriceieeeeeceeeeeene 359

Winfield ..o,

Rule 5-2-2, enrollment ties are broken by using the previous classification cycle count.

Multiplier Range:

689-342

continued



3A

Member Schools: 40  Multiplier Range:
Range: 311 - 182 330-186
ANAlE i 264
Baldwin............ .310
Baxter Springs ..203
Burlington... ..188
Chapman..... .. 273
Cheney .....coceevvvevencnnenen ... 189
Clay Center CommuNIity .....cccovvveerverennenen 279
ClearWater. ..o veereereereeseereeenen 258
Colby....cccue. .224
Columbus. .. 208
Concordia.... ..230
Frontenac.... .213
Galena ...ceveeerieeireene 186
Garnett-Anderson County .... ...210
GIrard cooeeveeenecsceeeeene ....230
Goodland. ...193
HESSEON .o, 202
Hiawatha ......oeevieenirieincccececne 208
Holcomb... ..226
Holton......cocecevveveneee 252
Hoyt-Royal Valley .. 196
Hugoton ................. ... 258
1013 e ... 259
Kansas City-Bishop Ward.................. 313 241
LaCygne-Prairie VieW......ccccccevevveveeennnne. 210
Lindsborg-Smoky Valley. ..202
Marysville .....cocoeveerivennnnene. .. 188
Meriden-Jefferson West ..... ... 202
Nickerson.....ccccccveenienens ... 237
Osawatomie .. 202
Parsons ... 311
Perry-Lecompton ......cccceevevieieiniccnnenne. 205
Pratt...cccvevcncnene. 264
Santa Fe Trail..... ..210
Scott Community ......... .. 240
St. George-Rock Creek. ... 257
Topeka-Hayden............. 395.247 T
WISVl .o 182 4
Wichita-Collegiate ........c..ccoouvmrrnnnnas: 318 182
Wichita-Trinity Academy .................. 286,220

2A

Member Schools: 40  Multiplier Range:

Range: 180 - 128 182-130
Anthony/Harper/Chaparral .................... 175
Atchison-Maur Hill-Mount Academy1§.§1 28
BelOit. .o
Caney Valley.....

Cherryvale....

Cimarron..........
Council Grove.......covveveveeinininiiieicciens 174
DOUEIASS..c.veviiereirieirieerieerieeeeic e 150
Easton-Pleasant Ridge......c.ccccveerveinienene 134
Effingham-Atchison County Community..130
Ellsworth ... .. 161
Eureka ....... .144
Fredonia ...... 137

Garden Plain....
Gypsum-Southeast of Saline.

Halstead .....cccoevvveeveeniccnienne .180
HAVEN .o, 177
Hays-Thomas More Prep—Marian....?.Q.‘.‘. 141
HillSDOro..cveeeieeieiciccrecine .. 130

Hoisington.

Horton....... .128
Humboldt.. ... 149
Kingman ......cccceevevevenciccennne .. 155
Kismet-Southwestern Heights................ 153
LaKin cveieieieieeeeeeee e 146
Larned... .175
Lyons............ .173
Minneapolis. .137
Neodesha................ 71
Norton Community... ... 160
0Sa8E CitY .eovevverrerierieieicieceeeeeceeeene 180
PhillipSBUrg..c.coveiveciiceicccece 144
Pomona-West Franklin. ... 164
Riley County......ccccovvunee ... 158
Riverton..... .169
Rossville..... .138
Russell ....... .. 154
Sabetha ... 180
Seneca-Nemaha Central .......ccocevveininnne 173
SIlver Lake ....ooooevevievieieieieieceieeeceesiene 173

continued

1A

Member Schools: 42  Multiplier Range:
Range: 127 - 54 130-54
Allen-Northern Heights .......cccovevreninienne 91
Arma-Northeast............. . 116
Belle Plaine .....occceveivieenieiiccisccneene 122

Belleville-Republic County ...
Blue Rapids-Valley Heights ..

Centralia....c.ccoceeevenenenieniennn ... 54
Cherokee-Southeast......cccouevveveieieeninne 111
CoNWaY SPFiNGS....coevierienieiiieieeeeneniene 109
Ellinwood........... 112
Ellis.......... .. 92
B it 114
Eskridge-Mission Valley.........cccoevveueueaes 114
Hutchinson-Trinity Catholic. 161111
INMAN Lo 89
Jackson Heights........cco... .. 78
Johnson-Stanton County.. ... 87
Leon-Bluestem .......cccoveveveininenenennee, 127
Marion

McLouth

Onaga
OSKAal00Sa w.veviveeirieiiieieieieeeee s 124
Pittsburg-St. Marys Colgan ..
Plainville .......ccoeevvrerencinienene ... 89
Pleasanton ........ccceceeevevenne
Richmond-Central Heights...
Salina-Sacred Heart.......... <
SEABWICK .
SMIith Center....ccveivveirieiricerieeeeeene
St. Marys .......
Sterling.......
Syracuse.....

Uniontown.
Valley FallS....cooeereiiecincriceseenecsienne
WabaunsSee ......cccvvvevivevireireereereeine

Wathena-Riverside
Whitewater-Remington .........ccceceevvveennee 102
Winchester-Jefferson County North ........ 91



8-Player Division |

Member Schools: 48 Multiplier Range:
Range: 99 - 67 152-67
AttICa/Argonia......cceeveevinenienienieieiceee 76
Atwood-Rawlins County. .82
Bennington .......ccecevenene .91
Brookville-Ell Saline.. .92
Burden-Central......... .73
Burlingame............. .67
Cedar Vale/Dexter......cuvernerereennenenns 98
Clyde-Clifton Clyde......cccccvverrererenneenenn 70
Cottonwood Falls-Chase County. .83
EIKRArt oo .89
GOoeSSel..uuiiiiriiieiicins .69
Greensburg-Kiowa County. .75
Herington.......ccccoevevvenicnee. .99
Hill City ..... .91
Howard-West Elk... .94
HoXie .oooveeereniene .97
La CroSSe....iiiiiiviciiiiiccice 74
Leoti-Wichita County .....coceeveeveeererenenes 84
Lincoln .cveeveeneenee

Little River

Lyndon......

Macksville...............

Montezuma-South Gray. .69
Moundridge......ccccevvveuenne. .. 89
NesS City...cooooeveneieinieeenee, .69
Oberlin-Decatur Community .67
OSWEEO ..o .73
OXFOrd v 79
Pratt-SKyline......cooeevreeneerecrceeciiene 84
Pretty Prairie... 71
Quinter.............. .. 68
Rosalia-Flinthills .... 78
SEAAN ettt e 87
Shawnee-Maranatha Christian Acad128 88
SOlOMON ..t 68
South Sumner (Caldwell/South Haven)... 78
SpPeANVIlle. ..o 79

Washington County ......c.cceuueee.
Wichita-The Independent .. ..
Yates Center ... 81

8-Player Division Il

Member Schools: 42  Multiplier Range:
Range: 66 - 34 67-36
AXEEILeiiiiieiii e 36
Beloit-St. John's/Tipton .23..46

BUCKIN tiiiieiieeeeeeeee e 54
Canton-Galva......ccccevueveiecieieieieieeeeenen 66
Claflin-Central Plains .......cccceveeveevveevennnens 56
Coldwater-South Central.......ccccevveveennne 54
COlONY-CreSt . 65
DightoN....cccivivviiiciiciiicecce 41
Downs-Lakeside......cceeveeveevevreerenreerenen. 48

Frankfort ..o 64
Grainfield-Wheatland/Grinnell................. 40
HANOVE .cuiiiiiiciieeecesereee e 49

Hartford ... 50
Highland-Doniphan West..........cccccceuiuunne 64
Hutchinson-Central Christian............L . 49
Jetmore-Hodgeman County..........cccccuu... 61
Kensington-Thunder Ridge............cccccceu.. 53
KINSI@Y ettt 62
Kiowa-South Barber........cccoceovveeencinenenne 38

Langdon-Fairfield ......cccccevvevnecencineenee 64
LeDO0 i 50

Logan/Palco .......cccecevivirinieiericiinininiieiceiae 46
Melvern-Marias Des Cygnes Valley.......... 56
MINNEOIa ...cvvviiiciiiiiccccae 60
Moran-Marmaton Valley ........c.cccecevvvvenenne. 59

NOIWICH ittt 54
OSDOMNE .o 67
OtiS-BiSON...iiciirieieieieeeieeceeee 48

Randolph-Blue Valley ........ccccovviiriieinnne 55
Rural Vista (White City/Hope) .......ccceeunee. 52
SAtaNta ..o 66
Scandia-Pike Valley .....ccoceoveivecercinnenne. 37
Sharon Springs-Wallace County............... 45
St FranCiS..coeeeievencncicccececee 50
St. John-Hudson ... 66
St PaUL i 57
Stafford ..o 47
Sylvan-Lucas Unified.......ccoceevrevreinnenenne 64
ViICLONIa et 61

Wakefield .....ooveveeeeeiereceeceeeee e 46
WIlSON .ottt 39

6-Player

Member Schools: 26

Range: 55 - 19

Almena-Northern Valley........coceceeverinvenene 36
Ashland .....ccocevvenveenne. .. 47
Bird City-Cheylin............. .30
Buffalo-Altoona Midway... .. 42
BUrrton.....coeeveecvveicenene ...54
Chase...... ... 33
Chetopa. et 27
CUNNINGNAM ..ot 42
Deerfield

Fowler.....

INGAIIS .o

Rozel-Pawnee Heights
Southern Cloud (Miltonvale/Glasco)........ 31

Tribune-Greeley County...
WaVETY .o
WEetMOre ...
Winona-Triplains / Brewster..........ccccceuea. 44




